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िवषय: 24 जुलाई, 2025 को आयोिजत बोडŊ बैठक का पįरणाम। 
 
महोदय / महोदया, 
 
सेबी (सूचीबȠता दाियȕ और Ůकटीकरण आवʴकताएँ) िविनयम, 2015 ("सूचीबȠता िविनयम") के िविनयम 30 के साथ 
पिठत अनुसूची III के Ůावधानो ंके अनुपालन मŐ, यह सूिचत िकया जाता है िक आरईसी िलिमटेड ("आरईसी" / "कंपनी") के 
िनदेशक मंडल ने 24 जुलाई, 2025 को आयोिजत अपनी बैठक मŐ अɊ बातो ंके साथ-साथ िनɻिलİखत पर िवचार िकया 
और उसे अनुमोिदत िकया। 

1.  कंपनी के 30 जून, 2025 को समाɑ ितमाही के अलेखापरीिƗत िवȅीय पįरणाम (एकल और समेिकत), 
िजनकी लेखापरीƗा सिमित Ȫारा समीƗा की गई है और 24 जुलाई, 2025 को आयोिजत अपनी बैठको ंमŐ कंपनी 
के िनदेशक मंडल Ȫारा अनुमोिदत िकया गया है। उƅ िवȅीय पįरणामो ंकी कंपनी के वैधािनक लेखा परीƗको,ं 
मेससŊ कैलाश चंद जैन एंड सीओ और मेससŊ एससीवी एंड सीओ, एलएलपी Ȫारा सीिमत समीƗा की गई है। िवȅीय 
पįरणामो ंकी एक Ůित और उसकी सीिमत समीƗा įरपोटŊ, इसके साथ अनुलưक -1 के ŝप मŐ संलư है। 

2. िवȅीय वषŊ 2025-26 के िलए ₹10/- Ůȑेक के Ůित इİƓटी शेयर पर ₹4.60/- (केवल चार Ŝपये और साठ पैसे) 
के Ůथम अंतįरम लाभांश की घोषणा। इसके अितįरƅ, उƅ अंतįरम लाभांश के भुगतान हेतु शेयरधारको ंकी 
पाũता िनधाŊįरत करने के िलए 'įरकॉडŊ ितिथ' शुŢवार, 1 अगˑ 2025 िनधाŊįरत की गई है और उƅ अंतįरम 
लाभांश का भुगतान/Ůेषण 21 अगˑ 2025 को या उससे पहले उन शेयरधारको ंको िकया जाएगा, िजनके नाम 1 
अगˑ 2025 को कारोबारी घंटो ंकी समाİɑ पर: (i) इलेƃŌ ॉिनक ŝप मŐ धाįरत शेयरो ंके संबंध मŐ, िडपॉिजटरी 
(िडपॉिजटरीज) Ȫारा Ůˑुत िववरण मŐ 'लाभकारी ˢािमयो'ं के ŝप मŐ दजŊ होगें; और (ii) भौितक (िफिजकल) ŝप 
मŐ धाįरत शेयरो ंके संबंध मŐ, सद˟ो ंके रिजːर मŐ 'सद˟ो'ं के ŝप मŐ दजŊ होगें।  
 
इसके अलावा यह भी सूिचत िकया जाता है िक आयकर अिधिनयम, 1961 के Ůावधानो ंके अनुसार, लाभांश आय 
शेयरधारको ंके हाथो ंमŐ कर योƶ है और कंपनी को लाभांश का भुगतान करते समय आयकर अिधिनयम, 1961 
के तहत िनधाŊįरत दरो ंपर ŷोत पर कर (टीडीएस) काटना अिनवायŊ है। इसी के मȞेनजर, यह एक बार िफर दोहराया 
जाता है िक यिद कोई शेयरधारक कम दरो ंपर कर कटौती करवाना चाहता है या कर कटौती नही ंकरवाना चाहता 
है, तो उसे िवȅीय वषŊ 2025-26 के िलए पैन काडŊ, फॉमŊ 15जी/15एच और अɊ आवʴक दˑावेजो ंकी ˋैन 
की गई Ůित 1 अगˑ, 2025 को या उससे पहले ईमेल के माȯम से virenders@alankit.com पर जमा करनी 
होगी, यिद पहले से जमा नही ंकी गई हो, और इसकी एक Ůित recigr@alankit.com को भी भेजनी होगी। 1 
अगˑ, 2025 के बाद कर िनधाŊरण/कम दरो ंपर कर कटौती के संबंध मŐ िकसी भी पũाचार पर िवचार नही ं
िकया जाएगा। 
 
 
Ɨेũीय कायाŊलय: बŐगलुŜ, भोपाल, भुवनेʷर, चेɄई, देहरादून, गुवाहाटी, हैदराबाद, जयपुर, जʃू, कोलकाता,  
                          लखनऊ, मंुबई, पंचकूला, पटना, रायपुर, रांची, िशलांग, िशमला, ितŜवनंतपुरम और िवजयवाड़ा 
राǛ कायाŊलय:  वडोदरा, वाराणसी 
ŮिशƗण कŐ ū:    आरईसी इंːीǨूट ऑफ पावर मैनेजमŐट एंड टŌ ेिनंग (आरईसीआईपीएमटी), हैदराबाद 
 



 
 
 

3. िवȅीय वषŊ 2024-25 के िलए अंितम लाभांश के भुगतान हेतु शेयरधारको ंकी पाũता की गणना हेतु įरकॉडŊ 
ितिथ गुŜवार, 14 अगˑ, 2025 िनधाŊįरत की गई है। यह लाभांश Ůȑेक ₹10/- के इİƓटी शेयर पर ₹2.60/- 
(केवल दो Ŝपये और साठ पैसे) होगा, जो आगामी वािषŊक आम बैठक (एजीएम) मŐ शेयरधारको ंकी अनुमोदन के 
अधीन है। आगामी एजीएम मŐ शेयरधारको ंकी अनुमोदन के पʮात्, उƅ अंितम लाभांश उन शेयरधारको ंको 30 
िदनो ं के भीतर भुगतान/Ůेिषत िकया जाएगा िजनके नाम (i) इलेƃŌ ॉिनक ŝप मŐ धाįरत शेयरो ं के संबंध मŐ 14 
अगˑ, 2025 को कारोबार बंद होने तक िडपॉिजटरी Ȫारा Ůˑुत िववरणो ंमŐ लाभकारी ˢामी के ŝप मŐ; और (ii) 
भौितक शेयरो ंके संबंध मŐ 14 अगˑ, 2025 को सद˟ो ंके रिजːर मŐ सद˟ो ंके ŝप मŐ दजŊ हœ। 

 
4. मेससŊ अŤवाल एस. एंड एसोिसएट्स, कंपनी सिचव को, िवȅीय वषŊ 2025-26 से िवȅीय वषŊ 2029-30 तक 

Ţमागत पाँच िवȅीय वषŘ की अविध के िलए कंपनी के 'सेŢेटेįरयल ऑिडटर' (सिचवालयी परीƗक) के ŝप मŐ 
िनयुƅ िकया जाना, जो आगामी वािषŊक आम बैठक मŐ कंपनी के शेयरधारको ंके अनुमोदन के अधीन है। अɊ 
आवʴक िववरण इसके साथ अनुलưक-2 के ŝप मŐ संलư हœ। 
 

5.  आरईसी की 'नािमत ʩİƅयो ंऔर उनके िनकट संबंिधयो ंȪारा ʩवसाय के िविनयमन, िनगरानी और 
įरपोिटōग तथा िन˃Ɨ Ůकटीकरण के िलए आचार संिहता' मŐ संशोधन। संशोिधत नीित की एक Ůित कंपनी 
की वेबसाइट https://recindia.nic.in/policies पर उपलɩ है। 
 
बोडŊ की बैठक दोपहर 12:00 बजे आरंभ Šई और दोपहर 3:20 बजे समाɑ Šई। 
 
यह आपकी जानकारी के िलए है। 
 
धɊवाद, 

 
भवदीय, 

 
 
 

                                                                                                                                      (जे. एस. अिमताभ) 
कायŊपालक  िनदेशक एवं कंपनी सिचव 

              
             संलư   : ऊपरोƅ अनुसार 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, 

Laxmi Nagar District Centre, 

New Delhi-110092. 

SCV & CO. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants 

B-41, Panchsheel Enclave, 

New Delhi- 110017. 

Annexure-l 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for 

the quarter ended 30th June 2025 of REC Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 

Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Lodi Road, 

New Delhi - 110003 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial 

results of REC Limited (lithe Company") for the quarter ended 30th June 2025 (lithe 

Statement "), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 

Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 

approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian 

Accounting Standard - 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed 

under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (lithe Act") read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted 

in India. Our responsibility is to issue a conclusion on the statements based on our 

review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 

Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making 

inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 

applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 



scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on auditing and 

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion . 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come 

to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of 

unaudited standalone financial results, prepared in accordance with recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting 

Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Act, as amended, read with 

relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in 

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it 

has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by 

Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, 

provisioning, to the extent applicable to the NBFC, and other related matters. 

Other matters 

5. The comparative figures for the Quarter ended 31st March 2025 as reported in this 

statement of unaudited standalone financial results are the balancing figure 

between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the 

published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. 

The figures up to the end of third quarter of previous financial year had only been 

reviewed and not subjected to audit. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name - Saurabh Chouhan 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN: 25167453BMLKWZ2051 

Place: New Delhi 

Date: 24th July 2025 

For SCV & Co. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration:000235N/N500089 

Name - Abhinav Khosla 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 25087010BMMLQS7222 



RECUmited 
Registered Office _ Co ....... 5COPE Comple .. 7. Lodhi Road, New OellLi - 110003. CIN: L4010lDL1969GOI005095 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30-06-2025 
({ in Crores 

S. No. Particulars 
3 Months Ended Vear Ended 

30-06-2025 31-03-2025 30-06-2024 31-03-2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) (U naudited) (Audited) 

1 Income 
A Interest income 
(i) Interest income on loan assets 

14,192.33 14.647.13 12.500.37 54,026.42 

(ii) Other interest income 
309.90 287.87 189.98 1.043.69 

Sub-total (A) - Interest Income 
14,502.23 14,935.00 12,690.35 55,070.11 

B Other O perating Income - 19.94 99.05 
(i) Dividend income 

(ii) Fees and commission income 
144.19 222.84 46.91 393.74 

(iii Net gain! (loss) on fair value changes - 286.05 348.22 

Sub-total (B) - Other Operating Income 
144.19 242.78 332.96 841.01 

C Total Revenue from Operations (A+B) 14,646.42 15,177.78 13,023.31 55,911.12 

0 Other Income 
87.39 14.71 13.75 68.50 

Total income (C+O) 
14,733.81 15.192.49 13,037.06 55,979.62 

2 Expen.es 

A Finance costs 
8,935.10 8.769.93 8,021.17 34,134.98 

B Net translation! transaction exchange loss! (gain) 51.47 47.32 60.95 208.15 

C Fees and commission expense 10.00 0.86 4.73 13.66 

0 Net less! (gain) on fair value changes 576.50 18.34 - -
E Impairment on financial instruments (616.60) 779.97 472.57 1.019.41 

F Employee benefits expenses 56.77 60.82 56.64 244.80 

G Depreciation and amortization 
6.62 6.41 5.85 24.39 

H Corporate social responsibility expenses 32.32 86.21 SO.52 288.48 

I Other expenses 
34.73 37.96 38.81 185.97 

Total expenses (A to n 9,086.91 9,807.82 8,711.24 36,119.84 

3 Profit bel ore tax (1-2) 
5,646.90 5,384.67 4,325.82 19,859.78 

4 Tax expense 

A Current tax 

- Current year 
1,034.83 1.008.99 951.37 4.011 .49 

0.05 - 0.05 
- Earlier years 

B Oelerred tax 
161.05 139.43 (68.00) 135.03 

Total tax expense (A+B) 1,195.88 1.148.47 883.37 4,146.57 

5 Net profit for the period (3-4) 4,451.02 4,236.20 3,442.45 15,713.21 

6 Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

(I) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

A Re-me:asurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 2.22 (0.51) (0.39) 0.76 

- Tax impact on above (0.56) 0.13 0.10 (0.19) 

B Changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments measured at F~ir Value 4.50 0.40 28.04 (23.85) 

through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOO) 

- Tax impact on above 
- (0.85) 

Sub-to tal (I) 6.16 0.02 26.90 (23.28) 

(II) Items that will be reclassilied to profi t or loss 

A Effective portion of gai ns and loss on hedging instruments in cash flow (3.650.11) (594.95) 2,770.14 1.223.51 

hedges 

- Tax impact on above 918.66 149.74 (697.19) (307.93) 

B Cost of hedging reserve 348.96 (BQ8.42) (2.695.75) (3.219.35) 

- Tax impact on above (87.83) 203.47 678.47 810.25 

Sub-total (II) (2,470.32) (1,050.16) 55.67 (1,493.52) 

Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) l or Ihe period (1+11) (2,464.16) (1,050.14) 82.57 (1,516.80) 

7 Total comprehensive income lor the period (5+6) 1,986.86 3,186.06 3,525.02 14,196.41 

8 Paid up equity share capital (Face Value tIO per share) 2.633.22 2.633.22 2,633.22 2.633.22 

9 Other equity (as per audited balance sheet as at 31st March) 75,004.75 

10 Basic earnings per equity share of ~ 10 each (in ~)' 

A For continuing operations (in ~) 16.90 15.96 13.07 59.55 

B For discontinued operations (in ~) - - -
C For continuing and disconlinued operations (in ~ ) 16.90 15.96 13.07 59.55 

11 Diluted earnings per equity share 01 ~ 10 each (in f)' 

A For conlinuing opera lions (in ~) 16.90 15.96 13.07 59.55 

B For discontinued operations (in ~) - - . -
C For contin uinl( and discontinued operations (in {) 16.90 15.96 13.07 59.55 

• Earning Prr Share (EPS) is not QnnuQlis~d or tM I unrter ended. fi 



Notes to the StancWone fin'ft . I 
~.C1a results: h . . . held 

1. The above fina . I d ed d taken on record by the Board of Directors at t elr respeclove meetongs on llCIa results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee an approv an 
July 24, 2025. These resUlts have been subject to limited review by the Statutory Audilors of the Company. 

2. The . . I ' d d . Indian Accounting Standard (lnd-AS) 34 - 1nterim Financial financial results have been p"""'red in accordance with the recognition and measurement pnnclples al own on fr' . 
R . ' 0r- . . A r St dards) Rules 2015 as amended om lome to lome, and other eporting', notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Compames (IndIan ccoun ong an " 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3 lal Provisioning on loan assets is based on "Expected Credit loss (ECl) methodology· under Ind-AS nonns, duly approved by the Board o.f Directors of the C~mpany and upon the 
. , . I 'd r 'ssued/updated by Mimstry of Power for D,stnbuloon Companoes report provided by an independent agency appointed by the Company, whIch IIIler all. a so COnsl ers ra Ings as I .. . 

. . 'd ' th d ' Herent /actors DetaIls on thIS regard are as follows: (DISCOMs). This is further reviewed by management overlays on certaon accounts wherever necessary consl erong e I . 

(~in Croreli 
S. No. Puticulal5 As aI3O.06.2025 As aI31.03.2025 

SIa~e 1 &. 2 Sta~e3 Tolal Sla~e 1 &. 2 Slaue 3 Total 
1. loan assets 578,420.41 6,147.38 584,567.79 559,230.64 7,652.65 566,883.29 
2. Impainnenlloss allowance (net of movements)< 5,045.37 4,736.32 9,781.69 5,306.28 5,489.48 10,795.76 

Provisioning Coverage ('Yo) (2/1) 0.87% 77.05% 1.67% 0.95% 71.73% 1.90% 

<In addilion to the above, ~ 19.69 crore as at June3O, 2025 (~ 18.48 crore as at March 31,2025) is mainlained towards Impairment allowance on leller of Comfort. 

3 (hI During the quarter, one stressed asset (i.e. TRN Energy Private limited) having outstanding loan amounling ~ 1504.07 crore have been restructured under RBI Resolution 
Framework. 2019. ACCOrdingly, an amount of ~ 392 crore been wrillen off with corresponding reversal of ECl of ~ 272 crore. 

4 Interes! and other income on credil-impaired loan assets is not being recognised as a matter of prudence, pending the outcome of resolutions of such assets, management is not 
expecting reatisation of any income on such assets. 

5 The Company's operation comprise of only one business segment - lending to power, logistics and infrastructure sector. Hence, there is no other reportable segment in terms of 
Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) 108 ·Operaling Segments". 

6 For the FY 2025-26, the Company has declared an interim dividend of ~4 .60 per equity share (on face value of ~ 10/- each) and Friday, August 01 , 2025 has been fi xed as Record Date 
for payment of said Interim Dividend and the same will be paid on or before Thursday, August 21,2025. 

7 The Company has not issued any redeemable preference shares till date. 

8 The additional information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is annexed as Annexure -A. 

9 Pursuant to Regulation 54 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the secured listed non-convertible debt securities issued by the Company 

and outstanding as at June 30, 2025 are fully secured (1.34 times), sufficient to discharge the principal amount and the interest thereon at all times, by way of mortgage on certain 

immovable properties and/or charge on the loan assets of the Company, in terms of respective offer document/ information memorandum and/ or Debenture Trust Deed . Further, 

security cover for secured non-convertible debt securities (listed and unlisted) issued by the Company is 1.51 times as at June 30, 2025. The Security Cover in the prescribed format 
has been annexed as Annexure-B. 

10 The Company raises funds in different currencies through a mix of term loans from banks! financial instilulions/ Government agencies and issuance of non-<onvertible securilies of 

different tenors through private placement. The issue proceeds have been fully utilized and there are no deviation(s) from the stated objects in the offer document! information 

memorandum of such non-<onvertible securities. The statement as prescribed under Regulation 52(7) & 52(7A) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 has been annexed as Annexure-C. 

Further, there has been no default as on June 30, 2025 in the repayment of debt securities, borrowings and subordinated liabilities and the Company has met all its debt servicing 
obligations, whether principal or interest, during the period . 

11 There are no cases of loans transferred/acquired during the quarter ended June 30, 2025 (corresponding previous quarter Nil) under Master Direction _ Reserve Bank of India 
(Transfer of loan Exposures) Directions, 2021. 

12 The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 have been derived by deducting the year to date figures for the nine months ended December 31. 2024 which were subject to limited 
review by statutory auditors from the audited figures for the year ended March 31 , 2025. 
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Place: Delhi 
Date: July 24,2025 

Jitendra Srivastava 
Chairman & Managing Director 

DIN - 06817799 



S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

(a) 

(h) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

(a) 

(h) 

(c) 

Disclosure in romplio1nre with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exch.ange Board of India 

(listing Obligations and Disclosure R~qujrements) Regulations, 2015 

Au II F th IU rt ~gYi ~[CD d .. d lun .. 30 2025 , 

P.uticulars Unit 

Debt Equity Ratio' 
times 

Outstanding Redeemable preference shares 'in Crores 

Capital Redemption Reserve I Debenture Redemption Reserve 'in Crores 

Net Worth' 'in Crores 

Net Profi t After Tax ,in Crores 

Earnings Per Share (not annualised): 

Basic f 

Diluted l 

Total debts to total assets' times 

Operating Margin' % 

Net profit Margin' % 

Sector specific equivalent ratios 

CRAR' % 

Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 

Net Credit Impaired Assets RatioS % 

iii g[ A IIF th I: !jlll-l:[ 1:0 ~ um: . rt d d I 30 2024 

Annexure A 

Standalone 

As all for the quarl~r 

ended 30.06.2025 

6.38 

Nil 

Nil 

79,687.66 

4,451.02 

16.90 

16.90 

0.80 

37.% 

30.21 

23.98 

1.05 

0.24 

Standalone 

S. No. Particulars Unit As all For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2024 

1 Debt Equity Ratio' times 

2 Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ,in Crares 

3 Capital Redemption Reserve I Debenture Redemption Reserve , in Crores 

4 Net Worth' , in Crores 

5 Net Profit After Tax , in Crores 

6 Earnings Per Share (not annuaHsed): 

(a) Basic f 

(b) Diluted ~ 

7 Total debts to total assets' times 

8 Operating Margin' % 

9 Net profit Margin' % 

10 Sector specific equivalent ratios 

(a) CRAR' % 

(b) Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 

(c) Net Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 

otes: 

Debt/Equi ty Ratio ~ Net Debt I Net Worth (Net debt represents principal olltstalldillg less cash alld cash eqlliva/(nts available.! 
2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Total debts to total assets - Total Debt I Total Assets. 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

6.27 

Nil 

Nil 

72,351 .36 

3,442.45 

13.07 

13.07 

0.80 

33.11 

26.41 

26.77 

2.61 

0.82 
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Annexure-C 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(7) & 52(7 A) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 

A Statement of utilization of issue proceeds: 

Name of 
the Issuer 

1 

REC Limited 

RECLimited 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

REC Limited 

ISIN 

2 

INE020B08FS4 

INE020B08FUO 

INE020B08FT2 

INE020B08FW6 

INE020B08FV8 

INE020B08FX4 

INE020B08FY2 

INE020BOBFZ9 

Mode of Fund 
Raising 
(Public 

issues/ Private 
placement) 

3 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Private 
Placement 

Type of 
instru 
ment 

4 

Date of 
raising 
funds 

5 

NCD /11-04-2025 

NCO /30-04-2025 

NCO 130-04-2025 

NCO 123-05-2025 

NCO 123-05-2025 

NCO 113-06-2025 

NCO /13-06-2025 

NCD /25-06-2025 

Amount 
Raised 

6 

Funds 
utilized 

7 

2.625.00 / 2,625.00 

3.000.00 / 3,000.00 

2.000.00 / 2,000.00 

3.000.00 / 3,000.00 

2.635.00 / 2,635.00 

3.000.00 / 3,000.00 

1.922.50 / 1,922.50 

4.000.00 / 4,000.00 

Any 
deviation 
(Yes/ No) 

8 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

If 8 is Yes, 
then specify 

the purpose of 
for which the 
funds were 

utilized 
9 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

REC Limited NCO 25-06-2025 NO NA 
2 865.00 2,865.00 

Total 25,047.50 25,047.50 

~ in Crores 

Remarks, 
if any 

10 



B. Statement of deviation! variation in use of Issue proceeds: 

P artiruJars Remarks 

Name of listed entity RECLIMITED 

Mode of fund raising I P .. "li£ iss .. el Private placement 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Securities 

Date of raising funds Please refer Col. 5 above table 

Amount raised 

Report filed for quarter ended 

Is there a deviation! variation in use of funds raised? 

Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

U yes, details of the approval so required? 

~ 25,047.50 crores 

30-06-2025 

No 

I Date of approval I N.A 

Explanation for the deviation/ variation 

Comments of the audit committee after review 

Comments of the auditors, iJ any 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: 

Original 
object 

Modified 
object, if 

any 

Original 
allocation 

Modified 
allocation, if 

any 

Funds I Amount of deviation! variation for the quarter 
utilised according to applicable object 

(~ in Crores and in %) 

----- NA ------

Deviation could mean: 
a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 

b. Deviation i~""~ funds actually utilized as against what w ·~"isclosed. ,'$:' -----... _~ v.,r, e; ~ __ l _ ~,.. __ 

/Il~- . ~'9'~ ~~u~o~ * Delhl-92 ' . * 
CJ: .; * 
~ ~ A: 
' '1'''''- __ .",,'Ii ' '6... \~ 

. "" 4,...".,., ... De 

Remarks, if 
any 

~ 
.-~'hi:", 
(") ~ 
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KAILASH CHAND JAIN & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 

819, Laxmi Deep Building, 

Laxmi Nagar District Center, 

New Delhi-ll0092. 

SCV & CO.lLP. 

Chartered Accountants 

B-41, PanchsheelEnciave, 

New Delhi-lloo17. 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the 

quarter ended 30th June 2025 of REC Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors, 

REC Limited 

Core-IV, SCOPE Complex, 

7, Ladi Road, 

New Delhi - 110003 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial 

results of REC Limited (lithe Parent Company") and its subsidiary (the parent company 

and its subsidiary together referred to as lithe Group") for the quarter ended 30th June 

2025 (lithe Statement"), being submitted by the Parent Company pursuant to the 

requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations") . 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's Management and 

approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 

Standard - 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (lithe Act") read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting prinCiples generally accepted in India. Our responsibility 

is to express a conclusion on the statements based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of 

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 

with standards on auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 



we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion . 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. 

CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29,2019, issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as 

amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The statement includes result of following entities: 

1. Parent Company: 

REC Limited 

2. Subsidiary: 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 

above and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to 

in Paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 

the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results, prepared in 

accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable 

Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Act, as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 

in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which 

it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been 

prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by Reserve Bank of 

India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning, to the extent 

applicable to the NBFC, and other related matters. 

Other matters 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of the subsidiary included in the unaudited 

consolidated financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenue of ~ 

91.99 crores, total net profit after tax of ~ 14.69 crores and total comprehensive income 

of ~ 14.69 crores for the quarter ended 30th June 2025 as considered in the unaudited 

consolidated financial results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other 

auditor whose Report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion 

on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 

of the subsidiary is based solely on the Report of the other auditor and the procedures 

performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 



7. The comparative figures for the Quarter ended 31st March 2025 as reported in this 

statement of unaudited consolidated financial results are the balancing figure between 

audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published year to date 

figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of 

third quarter of previous financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to 

audit. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Kailash Chand Jain & Co. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration: 112318W 

Name - Saurabh Chouhan 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 167453 

UDIN: 25167453BMLKXA3307 

Place: New Delhi 

Date: 24th July 2025 

For SCV & Co. LLP. 

Chartered Accountants, 

ICAI Firm Registration:000235N/N500089 

Designation: Partner 

Membership Number: 087010 

UDIN: 25087010BMMLQT2295 



RECUmited 
~m 

_ REC 
ResistnN OLfico - CorM, SCOPE Comple .. 7, lodhi Rood, New Dolhi - 110003, CIN: U0101Dl1969GOIOOS095 

~ ............ --- Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30-06-2025 

3 Months Ended 
S. No. Puticulus 

30-06-2025 31-03-2025 30-06-2024 

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) 

1 'ncome 
A Intere.t 'ncome 
Ii) Interest income on loan assets 14,192.33 14,647.13 12,500.37 

(iii Other interest income 319.99 300.13 t95.12 

Sub-tot~ (AI-Inlerest Income 14,512,32 14,947.26 12,695.49 

B Other Opeuting Income 

Ii) Dividend income 
1.46 

(ii) Fee; and commission income 144.19 222.84 46.91 

(iii I Net gain/ (loss) on fair value changes 
286.05 

(ivl Sale of services 80.94 180.32 SO.21 

Sub-tot~ (BI - Other Operating Income 225.13 404.62 383.17 

C Tot~ Rennue from Operations (A+B) 14,737.45 15,351.88 13,078.66 

D Other Income 86.53 14.83 13.78 

Tol~ income (C+D) 14,823.98 15,360.71 13,092.« 

2 Expenses 

A Finance costs 8,934.18 8,768.41 8,020.25 

B Net translation/ transaction exchange loss/ (gain) 51.47 47.32 60.95 

C Fees and commission e>pense 10.00 0.86 4.73 

0 Net loss/ (gain) on rair value changes 576.50 18.34 -

E Impairment on finan cial instruments (609.79) 776.46 466.76 

F Cost of services rendered 54.87 60.99 30.80 

I Employee benefits expenses 63.98 85.50 62.33 

G Depreciation and amortization 6.70 6.49 5.92 

H Corporate social responsibility expenses 32.86 89.03 SO.71 

J Other .. penses 36.80 23.41 40.77 

Tot~ Expenses (A to J) 9,151.51 9,876.82 8,1U22 

3 Profit before Tax (1-2) 5,666.41 5,489.89 4,349.23 

4 Tax Expense 

A Current Tax 

- Current Year 1,041.44 1,039.48 955.74 

- Earlier Years 
0.10 -

B Deferred Tax 159.26 140.33 (66.70) 

Total Tax Expense (A+B) 1,200.10 1,119.91 889.04 

5 Net profit for the period (3-4) 4,465.71 4,309.98 3,460.19 

6 Other comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

(I) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

A Re-measurement gains/{Iosses) on defined benefit plans 2.22 (0.51) (0.39) 

- Tax impact on above (0.56) 0.13 0.10 

B Changes in Fair Value of Equit)' Instruments measured at Fair Value 4.50 0.40 28.04 
through Other Comprehensive Incom e (FVOCI) 

- Tax impact on above (0.85) 

Sub-total (i) 6.16 0.02 26.90 

(II) Items Ihat will be reclassified to profit or loss 

A Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in cash flow (3,650.11) (59~.95) 2,770.14 
hedges 
- Tax impact on above 918.66 149.7~ (697.19) 

B Cost of hedging reserve 348.96 (808.42) (2,695.75) 

- Tax impact on above (87.83) 203.47 678.47 

Sub-total (ii) (2,410.32) (1,050.16) 55.61 

Other comprehensi ve incorne!(loss) for the period (i + ii) (2,464.16) (1,050.14) 82.51 

7 Tot~ comprehensive Income for the period (5+6) 2,001.55 3,259.84 3,542.16 

8 Paid up Equit)' Share Capital (Face Value UO per share) 2,633.22 2,633.22 2,633.21 

9 Other Equity (as per audited balance sheet as at 31 st March) 

10 B""c earnings per equity ,hare of ~ 10 each (in ~). 

A For continuing operations (in ~) 16.96 16.24 13.14 

B For discontinued operations (in ~) -
C For continuing and discontinued operations (in ~) 16.96 16.24 13.14 

11 Diluted earnings per equity share of ~ 10 .ach (in f)· 

A For continuing operations (in ~) 16.96 16.24 13.14 

B For discontinued operations (in ~) - -
C For contin uing and d iscontinued operations (in ~ ) 16.96 16.24 13.14 

£arnmg Prr Shar( (CPS) IJ not "nnI/Q"5('d lor flU' ""arffr ("dr/t, 

(~ in Crores) 

Vear Ended 

31-03-2025 

(Audited) 

54,026.42 

1.078.78 
55,105.20 

8.42 

393.74 

348.22 

510.97 

1,261.35 

56,366.55 
67.48 

56,434.03 

34,131.29 

208.15 

13.66 

-
t,021.58 

162.62 

268.13 

24.70 

291.53 

194.90 

36,316.56 

20,117.47 

4,098.91 

(0.25) 

134.58 

4.233.24 

15,884.23 

0.76 

(0.19) 

(23.85) 

-
(23.28) 

1,213.51 

(307.93) 

(3,219.35) 

810.25 

(1,493.52) 

(1,516.80) 

14,367.43 

2,633.22 

75,742.84 

60.20 

60.20 

60.20 

-
60.20 



Note 10 III~ Consoliohl@C! fin.- . I I 
1 ~.Q~ ft5U Is: 

1lle ~bove consolidated financial resulls of lhe Company wert' rt'Viewed by lhe Audil Commill~ and approved and laken on record by Ihe Board of Direclors allheir respeclive 
ml'ebngs held on July 24, 2025. These resulls h .. .., bem subjoct 10 limiled rt'view by Ihe Sialulory Audi lors of Ihe Company. 

2 1lle consolidaled financi .. 1 resulls have been prt>pared in accordance wilh Ihl' recognition and 'measurt'menl principles laid down in Indian Accounling Siandard (Ind·AS) 34 . 
ln1erim Financial Reporting', notified under Section 133 of Ihe Companies Acl. 2013 rt'ad wilh Companies (Indian Accounling Siandards) Rules. 2015, as amended from lime 10 
time. and Olher accounlinlt principles It_raUy accepled in India. 

3 1lle limiled reviewed al'C'Ounls of the subsidiary company REC Power Developmenl and Consultancy Limiled has ~n consolidated in accordance with the Indian Accounting 
Standard 110 'Consolidated Financial Statemenls'. 

4 (a) Pro'isiOlling on loa." assels is based on "Expected Credil loss (ECl) melhodology" under Ind·AS norms, duly approved by Ihe Board of Direclors of the Company and upon Ihe 
report f"'O"ided by an independent agency appointed by the Company, which inler alia also considers ralings as issued/updated by Ministry of Power for Dislribution Companies 

(DISCOMs). This is further rt'Viewed by management overlays in certain accounls wherever necessary considering the different factors. Details in this regard are as follows: 

(t in Crores 
S. No. Porticulors At. 0130.06,2025 A. al 31.03,2025 

StaRe I &2 SI~e3 Tolal SI~el&2 SI!jte3 Tolal 
1. Loanasset:s 578.420.41 6,14738 584,567,79 559,230.64 7,652.65 566,883.29 
2. Impairment loss aUowance (nel of 5,04537 4.736.32 9,781.69 5.306.28 5,489.48 10,795.76 
3. ProvisioninR Cover.Re (% ) (211) 0.87% 77.05% 1.67% 0.95% 71.73% 1.9(),),. . . . 

In addl~on 10 Ihe above. t 19.69 erore as al June 30, 2025 (t 18.48 croreas al March 31. 2025) IS malnlalned lowards Impairment allowance on Letter of Comfort . 

4 (b) During the quarter. one slressed asset (I.e. TRN Energy Private Limiled) having outstanding loan amounting t 1504.07 crore have ~n restructured under RBI Resolution 
Framework. 2019. Accordinglv, an amount of t 392 erort' ~n wrillen off with corresponding reversal of ECL of ( 2n erore. 

S Inleresl and other income on credit·impaired loan assets is not being recognised as a mailer of prudence, pending the outcome of resolutions of such asselS, managemenl is not 
expecti ng rt'alisanon of any income on such assets. 

6 The Company's operation comprise of only one business segmenl • lending to power, logistics and infraslructure seclor. Hence, Ihere is no other reportable segmenl in terms of 
Indian Accounting Standard (Ind·AS) 108 "Operating Segments". 

7 For the FY 2025-26, the Company has declared an interim dividend of (4.60 per equity share (on face value of t 10/. each) and Friday, August 01 , 2025 has been fixed as Record 
Date for payment of said Interim Dividend and the same will be paid on or before Thursday, August 21, 2025. 

8 The Company has not issued any redeemable preference shares till date. 

9 The additional information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requiremenls) Regulations, 2015 is annexed as Annexure ·A. 

10 There are no cases of loans transferred/acquired during the quarler ended June 30. 2025 (corresponding previous quarter Nil) under Masler Direclion - Reserve Bank of India 
[fransfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021 . 

11 The figures for the quarter ended March 31 . 2025 have been derived by deducting the year 10 dale figures for Ihe nine monlhs ended December 31. 2024 which were subject to 
limiled review by slalulory audilors from Ihe audited figures for Ihe year ended March 31 , 2025. 

12 Previous period figures have been regroupedl reclassified. wherever necessary, in order 10 make Ihem comparable. 

Place: Delli; 
Date: July 24, 2025 

Jilendra Srivaslava 
an & Managing Di",dor 
DIN - 06817799 
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Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(41 of S«urities and Exchange Board of India 

(listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirementsl Regulations, 2015 

As all For Ih ~ gl!a rte ddt [1:." !: YO!: 30 2025 . 
Particulars Unit 

Debt Equity Ratio' limes 

Ou tstanding Redeemable preference shares 'in Crores 

Capital Redemption Reserve I Debenture Redemption Reserve 'in Crores 

Net Worth' , in Crores 

Net Profit After Tax ~ in Crores 

Earnings Per Share (not annuaJised): 

Basic f 

Diluted ~ 

Total debts to total assets' times 

Operating.Margin • % 

Net profit Margin' % 

Sector specific equivalent ratios 

CRAR' % 

Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 

Net Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 

r ~ une . As all For the auarte end d I 30 2024 

Particulars Unit 

Debt Equity Ratio' times 

Outstanding Redeemable preference shares ~ in Crores 

Capital Redemption Reserve I Debenture Redemption Reserve 'in Crores 

Net Worth' 'in Crores 

Net Profit After Tax , in Crores 

Earnings Per Share (not annualised): 

Basic f 

Diluted ~ 

Total debts to total assets' limes 

Operating Margin 4 '.Yo 

Net profit Margin' 'Yo 

Sector specific equivalent ratios 

CRAR' % 

Gross Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' IX, 

Net Credit Impaired Assets Ratio' % 

Notes: 

AnncxureA 

Consolidated 

As all For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2025 

6.31 

Nil 

Nil 

SO,44O.44 

4,465.71 

16.96 

\6.96 

O.SO 

37.86 

30.12 

23.98 

1.05 

0.24 

Consolidated 

As all For the quarter 

ended 30.06.2024 

6.22 

Nil 

Nil 

72,936.19 

3,460.19 

13.14 

13.14 

O.SO 

33.15 

26.43 

26.77 

2.61 

0.82 

1 DebVEquity Ratio - Net Debt I Net Worth (Nel debl represellis prillcipal OIl/slalldillg less cash alld cash eqllivalenls available.) 

2 Net Worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013. 

3 Total debts to total assets = Total Debt I Total Assels. 

4 Operating Margin = Net Operating Profit Before Tax I Total Revenue from Operation. 
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